

## MILLE LACS BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS

Ne-Ia-Shing Clinic

## COMMISSIONER'S ORDER 69-97

A COMMISSIONER'S ORDER CREATING a new department named Youth Recreational Programs within the Health & Human Services Division effective October 13, 1997.

WHEREAS,

pursuant to MLBSA Sect. 7(f) and (h), the Commissioner of Health & Human Services has the authority to reorganize departments within their subject matter jurisdiciton; and

WHEREAS.

the Health & Human Services Administration has assumed responsibility of the Family Services; and

WHEREAS.

the Health & Human Services Division has the capacity to manage a youth recreational program, and;

NOW THEREFORE.

it is ordered that a new department be created to operate the Youth Recreational programs for the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe effective October 13, 1997.

DATED,

at Vineland, MN this 13th day of October, 1997.

Louis D. Gonzales, PHV D

Commissioner of Health & Human Services

APPROVED AS TO FORM, EXECUTION AND NUMBERING

Official Seal of the Band

James Genia Solicitor General